
 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2441 By: Roan of the House 

 

        and 

 

  Coffee of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to vessels and motors; amending 47 

O.S. 2001, Section 2-105.6, which relates to the Lake 

Patrol Section of the Department of Public Safety; 

expanding scope of the Lake Patrol Section; amending 

63 O.S. 2001, Section 4030, as last amended by 

Section 2, Chapter 393, O.S.L. 2003 (63 O.S. Supp. 

2003, Section 4030), which relates to display of 

permanent number on vessel; deleting requirement that 

a special decal be issued under certain circumstance; 

amending 63 O.S. 2001, Section 4032, as amended by 

Section 3, Chapter 393, O.S.L. 2003 (63 O.S. Supp. 

2003, Section 4032), which relates to violations and 

punishments; conforming registration date; amending 

63 O.S. 2001, Section 4035, which relates to 

demonstration permits; adding definition; amending 63 

O.S. 2001, Section 4221, which relates to Oklahoma 

Boating Safety Regulation Act; expanding scope of 

enforcement; and providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 2-105.6, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2-105.6  A.  There is hereby created within the Oklahoma 

Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety a Lake 

Patrol Section which shall consist of such employees as may be 

necessary to enforce the provisions of Section 4001 et seq., Section 

4101 et seq., and Section 4200 et seq. of Title 63 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  All commissioned officers of the Lake Patrol Section as 

designated by the Commissioner shall have the authority to stop and 

board any vessel subject to Section 4001 et seq. of Title 63 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes and make any necessary arrest for violations of 

Section 4001 et seq. of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes or the 

rules promulgated by the Department of Public Safety or the 

Department of Wildlife Conservation or take any other action within 

their lawful authority.  Any statutory references to the Oklahoma 

Lake Patrol Division shall mean the Lake Patrol Section of the 

Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety. 

 

B.  Any officer of the Lake Patrol Section of the Oklahoma 

Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety may 

request reclassification to the equivalent lateral position, rank 

and salary within the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division and shall be 

reclassified to such position if the officer: 
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1.  Meets the requirements of paragraph 2 of subsection B of 

Section 2-105 of this title.  Provided, such officer shall be exempt 

from the maximum age limitation; 

 

2.  Satisfactorily completes a course of training as prescribed 

by the Commissioner; and 

 

3.  Serves a twelve-month probationary period which shall 

commence upon entering into the course of training required by 

paragraph 2 of this subsection. 

 

C.  All commissioned officers of the Lake Patrol Section of the 

Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety 

shall have, in addition to their primary duty as prescribed in 

subsection A of this section, a secondary duty to enforce all state 

statutes, to make arrests for violations and to perform other duties 

as prescribed by the Commissioner. 

 

D.  1.  Effective July 1, 2001, the annual salaries for the 

commissioned officers within the Lake Patrol Section of the Oklahoma 

Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety shall be 

in accordance and conformity with the following salary schedule, 

exclusive of longevity pay, as authorized by Section 840-2.18 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, expense allowance, as authorized 

by Section 2-130 of this title, and irregular shift pay, as 

authorized by Section 2-130.1 of this title: 

 

Patrol First Lieutenant $55,143.00 

 

Patrol Supervisor $51,206.00 

 

Patrol Sergeant (see paragraph 5 

  of this subsection) 

 

Patrolman 

 

Step 1 $27,000.00 

 

Step 2 $28,200.00 

 

Step 3 $29,458.00 

 

Step 4 $30,776.00 

 

Step 5 $32,157.00 

 

Step 6 $33,604.00 

 

Step 7 $35,121.00 

 

Step 8 $36,711.00 

 

Step 9 $38,377.00 

 

Step 10 $40,123.00 

 

Step 11 $41,953.00 

 

Step 12 $43,871.00 
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Step 13 $45,881.00 

 

Step 14 $47,987.00 

 

2.  Each Patrolman shall receive upon the anniversary date of 

the Patrolman an annual salary increase to the next higher step of 

the salary schedule provided for in paragraph 1 of this subsection 

if such Patrolman, within the preceding twelve-month period: 

 

a. has achieved a satisfactory Performance Rating Score, 

 

b. has not received any disciplinary action which has 

resulted in any suspension from the Department for a 

period of ten (10) or more days, and 

 

c. has not received any disciplinary action which has 

resulted in demotion. 

 

If the number of completed years of service on the anniversary date 

of the Patrolman is or exceeds fourteen (14) years, the Patrolman 

shall be assigned to, and the salary of the Patrolman adjusted to, 

Step 14 of the salary schedule. 

 

3.  Except as provided in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection, 

in any twelve-month period no Patrolman shall receive: 

 

a. a salary increase which exceeds an increase to the 

next higher step of the salary schedule provided for 

in paragraph 1 of this subsection, or 

 

b. more than one such salary increase to the step of the 

salary schedule provided for in paragraph 1 of this 

subsection, unless salary increases are authorized by 

the Legislature. 

 

Provided, however, such Patrolman shall receive the salary increase 

which results from a promotion to another position within the 

Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division. 

 

4.  The steps prescribed for the position of Patrolman in the 

salary schedule provided for in paragraph 1 of this subsection are 

for salary and compensation purposes only.  No Patrolman shall be 

reassigned to another such step of said salary schedule for the 

purposes of demotion, discipline, promotion, incentive, reward or 

for any other reason other than the salary increases provided for in 

paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection. 

 

5.  The salary for the rank of Patrol Sergeant shall be the step 

salary of the Patrolman, as provided in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this 

subsection, plus an additional One Hundred Eighty-two Dollars 

($182.00) per month, exclusive of longevity pay, as authorized by 

Section 840-2.18 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, expense 

allowance, as authorized by Section 2-130 of this title, and 

irregular shift pay, as authorized by Section 2-130.1 of this title. 

 

E.  The provisions of this section shall supersede all existing 

laws covering the salaries for the commissioned Patrolmen in the 

Lake Patrol Section of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol Division of the 

Department of Public Safety. 
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SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 4030, as 

last amended by Section 2, Chapter 393, O.S.L. 2003 (63 O.S. Supp. 

2003, Section 4030), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4030.  A.  Except as otherwise provided by this section, 

every vessel on the waters of this state shall display the permanent 

number assigned to it by the Oklahoma Tax Commission or by a 

federally recognized Indian tribe which number shall not be 

obliterated, erased, mutilated, removed or missing. 

 

B.  The vessels authorized to display a number other than that 

required by the provisions of the Oklahoma Vessel and Motor 

Registration Act are: 

 

1.  A documented vessel, provided that such vessel is currently 

registered, is displaying both current registration decals, and the 

name, hailing port and official federal documentation number 

assigned to it are displayed on the vessel according to federal law 

or federal rules and regulations; 

 

2.  A vessel from a country other than the United States 

temporarily using the waters of this state; 

 

3.  A vessel from another state owned by an out-of-state 

resident using the waters of this state; 

 

4.  A vessel whose owner is the United States, a state or a 

subdivision thereof; provided, however, if such vessel is used for 

recreational or rental purposes on the public waters of this state, 

said vessel shall display the permanent number assigned to it by the 

Commission; 

 

5.  A vessel that is used exclusively and solely for racing 

purposes; 

 

6.  A vessel that is used exclusively and solely as a lifeboat; 

and 

 

7.  A commercial flotation device which is assigned a permit by 

the Oklahoma Scenic Rivers Commission pursuant to the provisions of 

Sections 1461 et seq. of Title 82 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

C.  Except as otherwise provided for in this section, every 

vessel and every outboard motor on the waters of this state shall 

display the current registration decals or decal assigned to it by 

the Oklahoma Tax Commission.  If, due to the size of the decal, the 

decal is unable to be properly displayed on the vessel or outboard 

motor, a new decal shall be issued for the vessel or outboard motor 

that would be able to be displayed properly. 

 

D.  The owner of any vessel issued a permanent number pursuant 

to the provisions of the Oklahoma Vessel and Motor Registration Act, 

Section 4002 et seq. of this title, shall place on or attach to the 

vessel said permanent number in such manner as may be prescribed by 

the rules of the Commission, in order that it may be clearly 

visible.  The number shall be maintained in legible condition. 

 

E.  The provisions of this section shall not apply to sailboards 

or fishing tubes. 
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SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 4032, as 

amended by Section 3, Chapter 393, O.S.L. 2003 (63 O.S. Supp. 2003, 

Section 4032), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4032.  A.  It shall be unlawful for any person to: 

 

1.  Lend or to sell to, or knowingly permit the use of by one 

not entitled thereto, any certificate of title or registration 

issued to or in the custody of the person so lending or permitting 

the use thereof; 

 

2.  Alter or in any manner change a certificate of title or 

registration certificate issued under the laws of this or any other 

state; 

 

3.  Procure from another state or country or display upon any 

vessel owned by the person within this state, except as otherwise 

provided by the Oklahoma Vessel and Motor Registration Act, Section 

4002 et seq. of this title, any number issued by any state or 

country other than this state, unless there shall be displayed upon 

such vessel at all times the permanent number assigned to it by the 

Commission; 

 

4.  Buy, sell or dispose of, or have in the person's possession 

for sale, use or storage, any secondhand or used vessel or motor on 

which the registration fee has not been paid, as required by law, 

and on which vessel or motor said person neglects, fails or refuses 

to display at all times the permanent number assigned to it; 

 

5.  Register a vessel or motor on an assigned certificate of 

title.  This particular paragraph shall be applicable to all persons 

except bona fide dealers who are holders of current and valid 

dealers' licenses; 

 

6.  Operate a vessel or motor upon the waters of this state 

after the registration deadline for that vessel or motor without a 

proper title and registration, as prescribed by the Oklahoma Vessel 

and Motor Registration Act, for the current year; provided, for the 

registration year beginning April 1, 2005, the provisions of this 

paragraph shall not apply until July 1, 2005; 

 

7.  Release a certificate of title or excise tax receipt to any 

unauthorized person or source, including any dealer.  Violation of 

this paragraph shall constitute sufficient grounds for discharge of 

a motor license agent by the Commission; 

 

8.  Alter or in any manner change a permanent number issued for 

a vessel under the laws of this state or any other state; or 

 

9.  Offer for sale any used vessel, used motor, or any used 

vessel or motor part if the vessel, motor, or part: 

 

a. is not currently registered, if required, 

 

b. has had the hull identification number or serial 

number removed, 
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c. has a hull identification number or serial number 

which does not match the number listed on the current 

title or registration, or 

 

d. appears, is suspected, or is known to be stolen. 

 

Anyone violating the provisions of this subsection shall be 

guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be subject to a 

fine not to exceed Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for each such violation. 

 

B.  Any owner who knowingly makes or causes to be made any false 

statement of a fact required in this section to be shown in an 

application for the title or registration of one or more vessels or 

motors shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction 

thereof, shall be fined not more than One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00), or shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not more 

than one (1) year, or both such fine and imprisonment. 

 

C.  A violation of this section and any of the provisions of 

Sections 4002 through 4031 of this title where a specific penalty 

has not been imposed shall constitute a misdemeanor and upon 

conviction thereof the person having violated it shall be fined not 

less than Ten Dollars ($10.00) and not more than One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00). 

 

D.  In addition thereto, it is specifically provided that any 

person stating or giving or causing to be stated or given any false 

information as to the location of any vessel or motor shall be 

deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction, shall be 

punished by  a fine of not more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), 

or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed one 

(1) year, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 4035, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4035.  A.  Upon issuance of a license to sell new 

vessels or new motors, there shall be assigned and issued to such 

dealer three demonstration permits for vessels, three demonstration 

permits for motors, or three demonstration permits for each such 

class the dealer has been authorized to sell.  Such permits shall be 

displayed upon each vessel or motor owned by the dealer when the 

vessel or motor is driven or displayed on any water of this state.  

No such demonstration permit issued to any dealer shall be used or 

displayed upon any secondhand or used vessel or motor, or upon any 

new vessel or motor which is for private use, or for hire.  Any 

dealer or agent thereof for purposes of demonstrating a vessel or 

motor for a sale, or any other person, with consent of the dealer, 

while contemplating purchase, may operate a new vessel or motor with 

the dealer's demonstration permit affixed so long as this intent is 

limited to a consecutive seventy-two-hour period, or a weekend.  For 

the purposes of this subsection, “driven or displayed on any water 

of this state” does not include the use of a vessel or motor for 

participation in a contest. 

 

B.  Each dealer of new and used vessels or motors, shall keep a 

record of the purchase and sale of each vessel or motor he buys or 

sells, which shall show the name of the seller or buyer as the case 

may be, and a complete description of the vessel or motor purchased 

or sold, and such other information as the Commission may prescribe. 
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SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     63 O.S. 2001, Section 4221, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4221.  No person shall willfully fail or refuse to 

comply with any lawful order or directive of any lake patrolman or 

water safety law enforcement officer while in the performance of his 

or her duty of enforcing the provisions of Title 63 or Title 21 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes.  Failure to comply will constitute a 

misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($250.00). 

 

SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2004. 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 
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